



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GREAT STUFF, INC., a Delaware
corporation; JEFFREY S. BRUETTE and
BRIAN KUEHN

Defendants Below-
Appellants,

v.

ANDREW CODY COTTER

Plaintiff Below-
Appellee.

No. 323,2015

Court below: Superior Court of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. N13C-02-009 FSS

**APPELLANTS' GREAT STUFF, INC., JEFFREY S. BRUETTE AND
BRIAN KUEHN'S REPLY BRIEF**

**LAW OFFICES OF
MICHELE D. ALLEN, LLC**

/s/ Michele D. Allen

Michele D. Allen (#4359)
724 Yorklyn Road, Suite 310
Hockessin, Delaware 19707
(302) 234-8600
(302) 234-8602 (fax)
michele@micheleallenlaw.com
Attorney for Defendants

Dated: March 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PRESENT LEGALLY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO THE JURY TO ESTABLISH THE INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS (“IIED”) CLAIM. 1

II. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PRESENT LEGALLY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO THE JURY TO ESTABLISH THE CLAIM OF BATTERY.... 7

III. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS AND JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE INCORRECT AND AMOUNTED TO AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION..... 12

A. The Court’s Evidentiary Rulings on Witness Testimony Exceeded the Bounds of Reason, Were Erroneous and Created an Error Which Was Not Harmless. 12

 1. Testimony Regarding Nicholas DeLucia 12

 2. Testimony Regarding Maryland Criminal Proceedings..... 13

 3. Examination of Ashley Justus and Dennis Campbell 14

B. The Superior Court’s Jury Instructions Were Legally Erroneous and the Court’s Formulation of the Special Verdict Form Was an Abuse of Discretion. 14

 1. Jury Instruction on Battery and Consent 14

 2. Denial of Mitigation of Damages..... 15

 3. Instructions and Verdict Form on Vicarious Liability and Punitive Damages Were Erroneous. 16

IV. THE COURT COMMITTED LEGAL ERROR IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ALL COUNTS BECAUSE THE COURT DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE CAUSES OF ACTION. 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>American General v. Continental Airlines</i> , 622 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 1992)	16
<i>B.N. v. K.K.</i> , 538 A.2d 1175 (1988).....	5
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	22
<i>Caldor, Inc. v. Bowden</i> , 625 A.2d 959 (Md. 1993)	3
<i>Doe v. Wildey</i> , 2012 Del. Super. LEXIS 136 (Del. Super. 2012).....	6
<i>Donahue v. Cong. Country Club, Inc.</i> , 2016 Md. Cir. Ct. LEXIS 1 (Md. Cir. Ct. 2016).....	2
<i>Figueiredo-Torres v. Nickel</i> , 584 A.2d 69 (Md. 1991)	5
<i>Ford v. Douglas</i> , 144 Md. App. 620 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2002).....	1
<i>Green v. The Wills Group, Inc.</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D. Md. 2001)	4
<i>Harris v. Jones</i> , 380 A.2d 611 (Md. 1977).....	5
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. Pa. 2013).....	20
<i>Janelains v. Button</i> , 648 A.2d 1039 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1994)	10
<i>Koutoufaris v. Dick</i> , 604 A.2d 390 (Del. 1992).....	20
<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 429 A.2d 497 (Del. 1981).....	16
<i>Moniodis v. Cook</i> , 494 A.2d 212 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1985)	4
<i>Reagan v. Rider</i> , 521 A.2d 1246 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1987).....	3
<i>Respass v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 751 (D. Md. 2011)..	5
<i>Ruhrgas Ag v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 US 574 (1999).....	19
<i>State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	21

Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 19, 21

Tell v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore, 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 162
(Del. Super. 2010)21

Thomas v. Bet Sound-Stage Rest., 61 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D. Md. 1999).....6

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 3-301 11, 16

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 3-307 11, 16

Other Authorities

Del Constitution Article IV, §16.....20

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....19

U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 119

Wex Legal Dictionary, Cornell University Law School, 2016
<https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex>.....19

Rules

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8..... 14, 15

Super. Ct. Civ. R. (12)(h)(3)20
